60 DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION

SENTIN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIORNIA HEALTH & SALTEY CODE §25249.7(d)

DATE: September 10, 2021

To: All Parties Listed On Attachment “A”

and

California Attorney General’s OfTice:

District Atlorney's Office for 58 counties;
City Attorney’s for San Francisco, San Diego, San Jose, Sacramento and Los Angeles;

From. Mrs. Evelyn Wimberley

I. My name is Evelyn Wimberley. T am a citizen of the State of California acting in the interest of the general
public. I seek to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals in products sold in California and, if
possible, to improve human health by reducing hazardous substances contained in such items. This Notice is
provided (o the parties listed above pursuant to California Health & Safety Code §25249.6 et seq. (“Proposition
05™). The violations covered by this Notice consist of the product exposures, routes of exposures, and type s of
harm potentially resulting from exposure to the toxic chemical (“listed chemical”) identified below, as follows:

Product Exposure: See Section VIL Exhibit A
Listed Chemical; Carbon Monoxide

Routes of Exposure: Inhalation, Ingestion
Types of Harm: Causes Birth Defects and Other Repreductive Harm

Ii. NATURE OF ALLEGED VIGLATION (FRODUCT EXPOSURE)

The specific type of product that is causing consumer and occupational exposures in violation of Proposition 65, and
that s covered by this Notice, is Jisted under “Product Category/Type™ in Exhibit A in Section V11 below. All
produets within the type covered by this Notice shall be referred to heretnafler as the “Products.” The sales of these
products in California dating at least as far back as August 15, 2021 are subject to this notice. As a result of the sales
of these products, exposures to the listed chemical have been oceurring without clear and reasonable warnings as
required by Proposition 65. Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the listed chemicals,
resulting from use and contact with the products, California citizen lack the information necessary to make informed
decisions on whether and how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the toxic chemical from the reasonabiy

foreseeable use of the products.

California citizens, through the act of buying, acquiring or utilizing the products, are exposed 1o the listed chemical
in homes, warkplaces and everywhere else throughout California where these products are used. By way of
example but not limitation, exposures occur when consumers use these products and inhale the combustion by-
products associated with burning wood or other fuel. These violations accur during foreseeable use of the products
and when the praduct is used as intended. These activities cause men, women, children, pregnant women, and
women of child bearing age to be exposed directly to the listed chemicals from the products. People likely to be
exposed are women, men, infants and children, These violations and threatened violations pertain to Proposition 65

chemicals that are listed as carcinogens and as reproductive toxins,



Il CONTACT INFORMATION

Please direct all questions concerning this notice to me through my counsel’s office at the following address:

Mrs. Evelyn Wimberley

c/o Mr. Stephen Ure

Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.
11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100
San Diego. CA 92130

Tel: 619-235-5400

Iv. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For general information concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, please feel free to contact the Office of
Environmental Health hazard Assessment’s ("OEHHA™) Proposition 65 Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900
For the Violator’s reference, 1 have attached a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary”™ which has been prepared by

OEHIA.

V. RESOLUTION OF NOTICED CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forih in this Notice, I intend to file a citizen enforcement lawsuit against the alleged
Violator unless such Violator enters into a binding written agreement to- (1) recall products already sold or
undertake best efforts to ensure that the requisite health hazard warnings are provided to those whom have received
such products; (2) provide clear and reasonable warnings for products sold in the future to eliminate the unknowing
exposures; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penally based on the factors enumerated in California Health & Safety
Code §25249.7(b). If the alleged Violator is interested in resolving this dispute without resort to time-consuming
and expensive litigation, please feel free to contact my counsel identified in Section [11 above. It should be noted that
neither my counsel nor T can: (1) finalize any settlement until after the 60-day notice period has expired; nor.(2)
speak for the Attorney General or any District or City Atlorney who received this Notice. Therefore, while reaching
an agreement with me will resolve niy claims, such agreement may not satisfy the public prosecutors,

VL. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
THIS INFORMATION 1S NOT REQUIRED T0 81 PROVIDED UNDIR TTTLE 22CAL.CODY, REGS.. §12903

b))

Identified below is a specific example of a product recently purchased and witnessed as being available for purchase
or use in California that is within the category or type of offending praduct covered by this Notice. Based on
publicly available information, the retailers, distributors and/or manufacturuers of the example within the category
or type of product are also provided belaw, I believe and allege that the sale of the offending products also has
occurred without the requisite Proposition 65 “clear and reasonable warnings™ at one or more locations andfor via
other means including, but not limited to, transactions made over-the-counter, business ta business, through the
internet, and/or via catalog by the Violator and other distributors and retailers of the manufacturer.

Product** Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Expert Grill



VII.  EXHIBIT A

Product Category/Type Such Ag* Toxins
Outdaoor/Grills UPC 841765101317 Carban Monoxide
Expert Grill

*The specifically identified example of the type of product which is subject to this Notice is for the reci[Jielxt’s
benelit to assist in its investigation of] among other things, the magnitude of potential exposure to the listed )
chemical from other items within the product category/type listed in Exhibit A. It is important 1o note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending product of
the type listed under “Product Category/Type™ in Exhibit A Further, it is this citizen’s position that the aih_egcd
Violator is abligated to continue to conduct in good [aith an investigation into other specific produms within the
type or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient”s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings are provided to California citizens prior to purchase,



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1938
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

¢
—

The foliowing summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Mazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition 85"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachmeant to any
notice of viotation served upon an aliaged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the faw, and is intended to serve only as 2
converient source of ganeral infermation. it is not intendad 1o provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed o the staiute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
MOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUGSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.

The text of Propasition 85 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25248.5 through
25249.13) is avaliable online at: hitp://oehha.ca gov/propb5/law/PE5law? 2003 hitmi.
Reguiations that provide more specific guidance on compiliance, and that spacify
procedures (o be followed by the State in carrying out ceriain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Reguiations, sections 25102 through 27001 7
These implementing regulations are available online at:
nitp:/oehha.ca.gov/prop6h/law/PE5Regs. html,

WHAT DOES PROFOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 85, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicais that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andiar
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 85 list if they are known
o cause cancer and/or birth defects or other rsproductive harm, such as damage to

f Al further ragulatory refersnces are to sections of Tille 27 of the Calffornia Code of Regulations uniess
oihenvise Indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avaitable on the OEHHA websile

at: hitp v oehha.ca.gov/prop6sfiiaw/index.himi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This (ist must be
updated at least once g vear. The current Propasition 65 list of chermicals is availabie on

o o Y ie S

the OEHHA websitz at: 10w a2 oo oo aropfSaoropes S

Only those chemicals that are ¢n the list are regulated under Propesition £5.
activitias invoiving listed

Businesses thai producs, use, releass or othenwvise engage in
chemicals must comply with the following:

Ciear and reasonabie warnings. A business is raquired ta warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person 10 a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must ba “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must; (1) clearly make known thai the chamical invalved is known fo causs
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm,; and (2) be given in such a way that
it witi effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed (o that chemical. Some
exposures arg exempt from the warning reguirament under certain circumstancas

discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges inta oriniing water. A businass must nol knowingly
discharge or release a listed chernical into water or onto land whers it passes or
probably will pass mnto a source of drinking water. Seme discharges are exermpt from

this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.
DOES PROPOSITION 66 PRUOVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consull the current version of the statule and requlations
(hitp /Awvaw. oehina.ca. goviprop6S/aw/index.ntmi) to determine all applicable
axemplions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perfod. Proposition 65 waming requiremenis do not apply until 12 manths aftsr
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to & discharge or release of 2 chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

fisting of the chemical.

Bovernmenrntal agencies and pubiic waler wiifities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the waming requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies ic a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employaes, not just those present in Califarmia.



Exposures that pose Ao significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that arz listad
under Proposition B85 as known Lo the State 0 cause cancer, a warmning is not required f
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that peses “no significant risk ™ This means that the exposure is calculated to resuliin
net more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-ysar
lifetime. The Proposition 5 regulations identify specific "Mo Signi‘ficm* Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels ars exermnpt from
the waming requirement. See DEHHA's website at:

hittp:fiwwwe oehha.ca.gov/propth/getNSRLs himl for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
e seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these lsvals are calcuiated

Exposures thal will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 timss Hhe
fevel in gquestion. For chemicals known fo the State to cause reproductive foxicity, a
waming is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. in
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observabie effect leve!”
givided by 1,000. Thiz number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL), See QEHHA's websita at: http./Awww, oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs . htm! for
z list of MADLs, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for information concemning
now these levels are calculated

Exposiures o Maturally Oecurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures (o

chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result frorm any known hurnan

activity, including activity by someocne other than the person causing the exposure; are
exampt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant® it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasibie. Regulations explaining this exemption can

pe found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do notf resuit in a “significant amount” of ihe listed chemical
sntering any source of drinking watar. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does notf apply if the discharger i3 able o demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into 2
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectabie amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect”
iavel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were expasad to that

amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW 1S PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney Gensrai. any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attomey General, the appropriate district attorney and city
atiorney, and the business accused of the viclation. The notice must provide adequats
information to allow the recipieni to assess the nature of the alieged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
govemmental officials noted above initiales an enforcement action within sixty days of

the notice.

A business found to be i violation of Proposition 55 is subject to civil penaitias of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be orderad by a court o

stop commitiing the violation,

A private party may not fiie an snforcement action based on cerlain sxposuras if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Aci
provides an oppertunity for the business to correct the alleged viciation.

An exposure o alcoholic beverages that are consurned on the alleged violator's

o]
premisas to the exient onsite consumption is permitted by faw,

An exposure {o a Proposition 65 listed chemical in & food or beverage prapared

@
and sold on the allegad violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was

niot intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage companents necessary to render the food or

beverage palatable or (o avoid micrabiological contamination;

» An exposure (o environmental tobacco smoke caused oy entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the zalieged violator wherg

smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

e An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-comemercial vehicles,

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of

special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the natice of special compliance procedure and pro?f of Comp‘faﬁce form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at;
hﬁp://mhha,ca.gov/propﬁﬁ/law!pﬁslaw?‘zﬂﬂ3-html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS X
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Propasition 65
Implementation Office at {818) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
Pﬁ5Pubiic.Comments@oehhaAca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference. ?eﬁt“’fs
252495, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249 10 and 25249, 11, Health and Safety Code,



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Stephen Ure, hereby declare:

N

Dated; September 10, 2021

This Cettificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the party identified in the notice has violated Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by failing
to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

L am the attorney for the noticiog patty.

I have consulted with one or mote persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the alkged exposure to
the listed chemical that is the subject of this action.

Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, 1 believe there is 2 reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and metitorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the
plaintiff’s case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able to establish any of the afficmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Metit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including
information identified in Health and Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2) (e, (1) the ideatity of
the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifiet, and () the facts, stdies, or
other data reviewed by those persons.) .

e

Stephen Ure



PROOF OF SERVICE

L, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury:

‘ ] am a citi;neq of the United States, over the age of 18 years, and not a party 1o the within action:
my business address s, 11622 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130,

On 09/10/2021, 1 served the following documents:

60-DAY NOTICE OF VIOLATION SENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE §25249.7(d):

PROPOSITION 65: SUMMARY:
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT: AND

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT ATTACHMENTS (SERVED ONLY ON THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL)

on the Violator listed below via First Class Certified Mail through the United States Postal Scrvice by

])1acing_tmo and correct copy in a sealed envelope, addressed to the Violator and providing such envelope
to a United States Postal Service Representative:

Current Owner, President or CEQ
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 SW 8" Strect

Bentonville, AK 72716

as well as providing copies of the notice to the public enforcers by placing a true and correct copy in a
sealed envelope, addressed to each party listed below and served as follows:

By Uploading onto hitp:/fong ca aovivropt 3fadd-60- The Attorney General of the State of California

| day-notice . '

- By placing each envelope in a United States Postal The District Attorneys for 37 California Counties and;
Service Box, first class postage pre-paid The City Attorneys for Los Angeles, San Jose.
By sending electronic mail The following District Attorneys' Alameda, San i

Joaguin, San Luis Obispo, Sonoma, Santa Clara, Napa,

Lassen, Riverside, Tulare, Ventura, Yolo, Monterey,

Sacramento, San Francisco, Santa Barbara, San Diego,

Santa Cruz, Contra Costa, Inyo, Mariposa, Nevada,

Plumas and Calaveras County

o The City Attorneys for San Diego and San Francisco
A list of address for each of the recipient's is attached.

Executed on 09/10/2021 at San Marcos, Califorma
—
1,55_'—’3-—!-'-—*«
Stephen Ure
Attorney at Law
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By US First Class Mail:

COLUSA COUNTY
547 Market Street, Ste, (112
Coluga, CA 95932

DIL NORTE COUNTY
450 Sireet, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

ALPINE COUNTY
'O Box 243
Murkleesetle, CA 96520

EL DORADO COUNTY
515 Main Street
Pliscerwidle, CA 93607

AMADOR COUNTY
T8 Court Street #202
Tackson, TA 95642

FRIESNQ COUNTY
2220 Tulare Strect, Ste, 1000
Fresnn, CA 93721

GLENN COUNTY
1) Box 430
Witiows, CA 95YRY

RUTTE COUNTY

25 County Center Thive --
Admnpstmton Building
Oroville, CA 93965

HURMTBOLIYT COUNTY
K25 Sh Stret
Burcka, CA 95501

By Elcetronic Mail:

ALAMEDA COUNTY
Adtnz Naney O"Malley
CRPDPropbiiaasuy wrg

CALAVERAS COUMNTY
At Burbacy Yook
Prop6SEmvien, caliveras. ca g

COMNTRA COSTA COUNTY
Al Stagey Grassini
s sl aeosind org

INYO COUNTY
Adtn: Thomi L, Handw
nodaipineocaty, s

SAN DIEGO COUNTY
Al Sumsreer Slephan
Sunliegol A Propgt Sarsduedn oy

SAN DIEGO CITY ATTORNLY

Altn: Mark Ankcorn

Crtw Al P Sbsundican poy

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY
Adtre Tors Verber

MADERA COUNTY
209 West Yosemile Avenue
Mazlera, CA 93637

MARIN COUNTY

3301 Civie Center Drive,
Roam |30

San Rafael, CA 94903

MENDOCING COUNTY
PORBOX 1600
Ukinh, CA 95482

MERCED COUNTY
2222 M Strect
Mercd, CA 95340

MODOC COUNTY
21 S, Court Street, Ruom 202
Altiras, CAvai01

MONO COUNTY
FO BOXN 617
[ndgeport, CA Y3546

Connly of Lox Angeles

210 West Temple Strest,
Suite 18000

Los Angeles, CA YRI12-3210

ORANGE COUNTY
AGT Civie Center Defve West
Sante Ang, CA 92701

PLACER COUNTY
108 L Justice Cender Byive
Rosevilte, CA 95678

LASSEN COUNTY
At Michelle Latimer
mlbattereon: fessen s

MARIPORA COUNTY
Atin: Walter W, Wil

sedegaananinueneonniy, o1

MONTEREY COUNTY
Al Jegnnme M. Pucioni
Prop6O3lAavormaieroy.caus

NAPA COUNTY
At Gary Licherstein
LCEPDeountyolinpa.org

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY
Altre: Grogory Alker
Ciegury nikeredslipon vig

SAN FRANCISCOCITY
Attn: Valeric Lopez
Voferie Lopeaasivivally. o

SAN LUIS OBISEO COUNTY
Al Ene 3, Dobroth

aConsuper Enyvrenmentglidsiecds  mlobioth@ ca sl g s

v

SAN DENITO COUNTY
419 dth Strect
[Hollister, CA 95023-3801]

SAN MATEO COUNTY
X0 County Center, Third Floor
Redwoexd City, CA 93063

SHASTA COUNTY
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96401

SIERRA COUNTY
100 Courthouse Square
Downiexille, CA 93936

SISKIYOU COUNTY
1%} 30X YBG
Yreka, CA 96097

SOLANO COUNTY
675 Texas Street, Ste. 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

SAN BERNARDING COUNTY
316 N, Mounlain View Ave
San Berardine, U2 924 F5-0004

KERN COUNTY
1215 Truxtun Aventee
RRukersticld, CA 93301

LAKE COUNTY
255 N. Furhes Street
Lakepon, CA 93453

IMPERIAL, COUNTY
D80 West pduin Street, Swe. 102
I Centro, CA 92243

NEVADA COUNTY
A ClifTond H. Mesveli
DA PropdSiree novadis e s

PLUMAS COUNTY
Atin: David Tothister

dovighallixtergeonntyolplumis conm

STANISLALIS COUNTY
832 12th Street, Ste. 300
Modesto, CA 95353

SUTTER COUNTY
446 2ned Street, Suite 102
Yubu City, CA 95991

TERAMA COUNTY
PO BOX 519
Red BIntT, CA 96080

TRINITY COUNTY
POBOX 3N
Weaverville, CA 96093

TUOLUMNIEE COUNTY
423 No. Washington Street
Seacra, CA 93370

YUBA COUNTY
215 Fifels Street, Ste 152
Maryaville, CA 95901

Oftice of the City Altorey
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
200 N. Mies Slreet

Lus Angeles, CA 90012

Difice of the City Altemey
City of Sun Jose

200 East Santa Claro Street
ihth Floor

San Jose, CA B3113

KINGS COUNTY
1490 West Lacey Blwil
Hanfond, Cr 93230

SONOM/ACOUNTY
Al Steplian R Passalacea

Pl zses et sunong -uonnly. org

TULARE COUNTY
Al Phillip J. Cline
PropEse co tlae ci.us

REFERSIDE COUNTY
Atre Paul I Zellerback

PropGiniyeedu.org
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
Attr Asne Marie Schuabert
PropdRrvssado.or

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY
Aty Cheistopher Dafbey

UaAbvopaiditee snnta-barbam oa os

SANTA CLARA CQUNTY
Altn: Bud Porter
LM eidu seepov or

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY
At Jetfrey S Rosell
Hropa ST e snndaeryzoounly as

VENTURA COUNTY
Aum: Gregory D, Totten
ilaspecialopa@ ventaa. org

YOLOCOUNTY
Adinz JelT'W, Reisig

slepdd@voloconsly. o



